

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
6/26/2019 4:29 PM

No. 52285-3-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DANIEL KEEN JR.

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR CLARK COUNTY

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

THOMAS M. KUMMEROW
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 610
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 587-2711
tom@washapp.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

E. ARGUMENT 8

1. The police action of selecting the age of the “victim” to increase the sentence amounted to outrageous governmental misconduct..... 8

a. Conduct that violates fundamental fairness violates the defendant’s right to due process..... 8

b. The act of selecting the age of the fictitious “victim” in order to increase the sentence amounted to outrageous conduct..... 9

2. Amendments to the statutes authorizing legal financial obligations requires that the \$100 in legal financial obligations against Mr. Keen be stricken. 13

F. CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

| | |
|------------------------------|---|
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV | 8 |
|------------------------------|---|

FEDERAL CASES

| | |
|---|---|
| <i>United States v. Russell</i> , 411 U.S. 423, 93 S.Ct. 1637, 36 L.Ed.2d 366 (1973)..... | 8 |
|---|---|

| | |
|---|---|
| <i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 138 F.3d 1410 (11 th Cir. 1998)..... | 9 |
|---|---|

WASHINGTON CASES

| | |
|---|---|
| <i>Dodge City Saloon, Inc. v. Wash. State Liquor Control Bd.</i> , 168 Wn.App. 388, 288 P.3d 343, <i>review denied</i> , 176 Wn.2d 1009 (2012)..... | 9 |
|---|---|

| | |
|---|----------|
| <i>State v. Lively</i> , 130 Wn.2d 1, 921 P.2d 1035 (1996)..... | 8, 9, 10 |
|---|----------|

| | |
|--|---|
| <i>State v. Pleasant</i> , 38 Wn.App. 78, 684 P.2d 761 (1984)..... | 9 |
|--|---|

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>State v. Ramirez</i> , 191 Wn.2d 732, 426 P.3d 714 (2018) | 13 |
|--|----|

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>State v. Solomon</i> , 3 Wn.App.2d 895, 419 P.3d 436 (2018)..... | 12 |
|---|----|

STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------|----|
| RCW 10.01.160 | 13 |
|---------------------|----|

| | |
|---------------------|----|
| RCW 43.43.754 | 13 |
|---------------------|----|

| | |
|---------------------|----|
| RCW 9.94A.507 | 11 |
|---------------------|----|

| | |
|---------------------|---|
| RCW 9A.16.070 | 2 |
|---------------------|---|

| | |
|---------------------|----|
| RCW 9A.28.020 | 11 |
|---------------------|----|

| | |
|---------------------|----|
| RCW 9A.44.076 | 11 |
|---------------------|----|

RULES

| | |
|--------------|---|
| CrR 8.3..... | 2 |
|--------------|---|

LAW REVIEWS

Stephen A. Miller, *The Case for Preserving the Outrageous
Government Conduct Defense*, 91 Nw. U. L. Rev. 305 (1996) 12
